

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


                                 LOK SABHA

                                        UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.197

                                       TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.07.2018


                                     NEW COACH FACTORIES


   197. DR. A. SAMPATH:

              SHRI M.B. RAJESH:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the railways has done any assessment of coaches required in the near future and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether on the basis of this assessment the railways has decided to set up new coach factories in the country;


(c) if so, the details thereof including the locations, identified for the purpose;


(d) whether the Railways has any proposal to start the pending projects in this regard; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a) Annual requirement of coaches assessed for the current year and next two years are as under:-

Year Number of coaches

2018-19 5489

2019-20 4941

2020-21 4839


These are inclusive of all types of coaches.

-2/-
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(b) Based on the assessed requirement, Railways has not felt need to set up new factories, for manufacture of mainline coaches, in near future.


(c) Does not arise.


(d) Presently, the Railways do not plan to start the pending projects for mainline coach manufacturing.


(e) Sufficient manufacturing capacity is available in Railway Production Units to cater to requirements.

                                              *****

